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  Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

   WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

   BRITISH WEST INDIES 

   CUT AND COUNTERMARKED 

      

 1343* 
  British Honduras,   dollar, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 
1811HI, Mexico City Mint, incuse crowned GR countermark 
(Pr.3; KM.4.2).   Attractively toned, very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from the Tankersley Collection, Baldwin's 
Sale 18, 12 October 1998. 

      

 1344* 
  Dominica,   issue c1770-72, type IV, blunt heart shaped 
piercing with a patterned border around the edges, both 
sides, one bitt, a Mexico Ferdinand VI silver one real, 
1755JM, type IV piercing (2.68g) (P.19; KM.17).   Toned, 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

In KM they are now listed under Martinique. 

      

 1345* 
  Dominica,   issue of 1770-72, a half bitt, a Philip V silver half 
real, 1738, Mexico (P.20; KM.16), with type IV piercing 
(1.33g).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1346* 
  Dominica,   issue of 1798, Moco or one and a half bitt, a 
centre segment of an eight reales with fi fteen crenations, 
stamped on one side with script D radiate, small star within 
the loop of the later (Gordon 77a) (3.37g) (Pr.22; KM.1).   
Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1347* 
  Dominica,   issue of 1813, six bitts, a circular centre segment 
counterstamped with a crowned 6 in relief within shaped 
indent, on a Charles IIII eight reales (9.55g) (Pr.27; KM.6), 
bevelled edge roughly grained left.   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1348* 
  Dominica,   issue of 1813, four bitts, a circular segment 
(ring) from the pierced dollar (15 crenations) of 1798 
countermarked on the left side with back tilted 4 crowned, 
bevelled edge grained left (4.80g) (Pr.28; KM.5).   Edge cut, 
otherwise good very fi ne and rare for countermark, original 
coin smooth.   

 $350 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, ex R.Gordon Collection (Baldwins Sale 8, 
lot 87) and Howard D. Gibbs Collection (Schulman 1960). 

      

 1349* 
  Dominica,   issue of 1816, two bitts, a Spanish Pistareen of 
Philip V, 1717, large central hole, edge grained left (Pr.30; 
KM.9) (2.71g).   Toned, edge crimp, otherwise nearly very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from R.Gordon Collection (Baldwins Sale 
8, lot 91), earlier ex Ray Byrne Collection (Jess Peters Sale 78 June 1975, 
lot 446). 
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 1350* 
  Guadeloupe,   1811 British Administration, twenty sous, a 
square centre segment of an eight reales with edges crenated, 
reverse countermarked with a radiated 'G' in relief (2.88g) 
(Pr.3; KM.19).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, ex R.Gordon Collection (Baldwins Sale 8, 
lot 153). 

      

 1351* 
  Jamaica,   issue of 1758, Ferdinand VI, silver half real, 
1755JM, Lima Mint countermarked GR fl oriate in relief 
with circular indent both sides (Pr.8; KM.1.3) (1.70g).   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1352* 
  Montserrat,   quarter dollar, Ferdinand VI, silver two reales, 
1754M, Mexico City Mint, reverse countermarked with 
a couped cross, (Pr.2; KM.11.2) (6.13g).   Nearly fine, 
countermark better, rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, earlier R.Gordon Collection (Baldwins 
Sale 8 (1996), lot 52) via A.DeClermont with his ticket, also ex Ray Byrne 
Collection (Jess Peters Sale 78 June 1975, lot 932). 

     

   

 1353* 
  Nevis,   copper doggs, compact countermark of NEVIS in 
relief in shaped indent on French two sous (P.5), another on 
a French Cayenne, Louis XVI, two sous 1709A, countermark 
much larger, contemporary forgery (KM.1).   Fine.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, the second ex G.C.Heyde Collection. 

      

 1354* 
  Saint Lucia,   1813 issue, six livres, fifteen sols, a cut 
centre segment of a Charles III, eight reales 1789, obverse 
countermarked with  S: Lucie in relief within a shaped indent 
(15.3g)(P.9; KM.10.1).   Coin toned fi ne, countermark very 
fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, earlier ex F.C.C.Boyd and John J. Ford (lot 
112) and Tankersley (lot 122) Collection. 

      

 1355* 
  Saint Lucia,   1813 issue, two livres, fi ve sols, a cut side 
segment of Charles IIII, Mexico Mint, eight reales, TH 
countermarked S: Lucie in relief in shaped indent (5.42g) 
(Pr.10; KM.9).   Toned good very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Tankersley Collection (Baldwin Oct 
1998, lot 124) with ticket with PDMs query. 

     

   

 1356* 
  Saint Lucia,   three escalins, a late copy of Pr.3, similar 
punches to Pr.20, but plain edges one on a quarter segment 
of a Charles III eight reales, another similar.   Toned very fi ne; 
good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, the fi rst from R.Gordon Collection (Baldwins 
Sale 8, lot 99). 
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 1357* 
  St.   Kitts, black doggs, French Cayenne copper two sous, 
1789A countermarks S incuse on the reverse (Pr.4; KM.1), 
another countermarked SK on the obverse (Pr.5) (KM.2), 
another, but a contemporary forgery (Pr.6), also late 
forgeries of cut half eight reales Charles IIII 179(?) obverse 
countermarked with three incuse S (P.10; KM.5), one eighth 
dollar countermarked with incuse S (P.12; KM.3).   Fine or 
better.  (5)  

 $350 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection and ex R.Gordon Collection (Baldwins Sale 
8, 1996, lots 41-3). 

      

 1358* 
  Tortola,   issue 1801, type I, quarter-dollar,  cut segment of 
Charles III, eight reales, Mexico City Mint, 1774(?) (Pr. 
punch 1b; Pr.3; KM.6) (6.32g), countermarked TORTOLA 
in relief in shaped indent on the obverse.   Coin worn, 
countermark good fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1359* 
  Tortola,   issue of 1801, type I countermark, half-dollar, a 
cut half segment of a Charles III, Mexico City Mint, eight 
reales 1794 FM countermarked in the obverse TORTOLA 
in relief in a shaped indent (Pr. punch b; KM.7) (13.58g).   
Fine, countermark very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from the Hopkins Hoard with Spink 
ticket. 

      

 1360* 
  Tortola,   issue of 1805-23, type II, a cut half segment 
of a Charles IV eight reales, (179)0 FM, Mexico City 
Mint, obverse countermarked TIRTILA in relief within 
shaped indent (12.03g) (Pr.8; KM.19).   Toned nearly fi ne, 
countermark very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from the Tankersley Collection, Baldwins 
Sale 18, Oct 1998, lot 17, with a ticket by PDM of Baldwin 1982. 

      

 1361* 
  Tortola,   issue 1805-23, type II countermark, eighth dollar, 
a cut eighth segment of an eight reales (probably Charles III 
Mexico), countermarked TIRTILA in relief within a shaped 
indent (Pr.10; KM.16)(2.82g).   Coin worn, countermark 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, with a Spink ticket. 

      

 1362* 
  Tortola,   issue of 1805-24, type III, a cut half of a two reales, 
countermark TIRTILA in relief in shaped indent (1.73g) 
(Pr.11, KM.13).   Coin poor, countermark fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 
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 1363* 
  Tortola,   issues 1805-24, type III countermark, half-dollar, 
a cut half segment of a Charles III eight reales, reverse 
countermarked TIRTILA within shaped indent (9.22g)(Pr.12, 
cf Pridmore Sale lot 194; KM.20).   Coin almost fine, 
countermark very fi ne, of light weight.   

 $200 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1364* 
  Tortola,   issue of 1805-24, type III countermark, quarter-
dollar, a cut segment of a Charles III eight reales (4.57g), 
obverse countermarked TIRTILA in relief with a shaped 
indent (Pr.13; KM.18).   Coin worn, countermark nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from the Tankersley Collection (Baldwin 
Sale 18, Oct 1998, lot 26) and earlier ex Lingford Collection with Lingford's 
ticket stating AHB Colln bought Aug 48. 

      

 1365* 
  Trinidad,   issue of 1811, nine shillings or nine bitts, a Charles 
IIII eight reales, 1808TH, Mexico City Mint, pierced from 
the obverse with a central octagonal hole, cut edges plain 
(23.65g) (Pr.3 (KM.A14.1).   Toned, very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection and ex R.Gordon Collection (Baldwin's Sale 
8, 1996, lot 138). 

   TOKENS 

     

   

 part

1366* 
  Barbados,   Thomas Lawlor & Co., Bridgetown, farthing size 
advertising ticket in brass (Pr.29; Lyall 88; Rulau 8) issued 
circa 1850. Y.M.C.A. 1d in brass, canteen token for use by 
World War I servicemen (Lyall 97) (illustrated). Medalet for 
the inauguration of the West Indies Federal Legislature 22nd 
April 1958 in silver (18mm) edge milled. Also Grand Bahama 
Club 9d (Lyall 33); penny 1788 countermarked, Jamaica, 
William Smith 1d (1829) (Pr. 132; Lyall 162; Rulau 37); 
British Guiana, one stiver 1813 countermarked Js. Wood 
twice on obverse and once on reverse.   Nearly fi ne-extremely 
fi ne, the second rare.  (7)  

 $250 

 The last two ex Dublinia (lot 510 part) Collection, the others ex D. Carr (lots 
305, 372) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble Collection) 
(lot 1331), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1367* 
  Barbados,   Moses Tolanto, Bridgetown, halfpenny, heavy 
issue (9.31grams) (Pr.27; Lyall 93; Rulau 10).   Even light 
brown patina, good very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex R.J. Ford (lot 382) Collection. Moses Tolanto was a Jewish merchant 
who issued tokens in order to attract business from the recently emanicipated 
slaves (1834), Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble Collection) (lot 
1332), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 
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 1368* 
  Barbados,   Moses Tolanto, farthing, (Pr.28; Lyall 95; Rulau 
12).   Nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 Ex R.J. Ford (lot 383) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble 
Collection) (lot 1335), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

   1369 
  Bermuda,   ferry tokens; Somerset route, cupro-nickel (2), 
bronze (2) (26mm); Paget-Warwick Route, cupro-nickel (2), 
bronze (2), one of each type with double oblong piercing.   
Generally extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

 Ex Tankersley (lot 195) and Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1370* 
  British Guiana,   Pickersgill Saw Mills Ltd., Pomeroon, British 
Guiana, truck or shop ticket in brass (38mm) for one dollar 
in merchandise (Lyall 117) undated but circa 1910.   Good 
fi ne and rare.   

 $180 

 Ex R.J. Ford (lot 447) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble 
Collection) (lot 1339), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1371* 
  British Guiana,   Pigersgill Saw Mills Ltd., Pomeroon, British 
Guiana, truck or shop ticket in brass for 50 cents (32mm) 
(Lyall 118).   Nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $180 

 Ex R.J. Ford (lot 448) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble 
Collection) (lot 1340), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1372* 
  British Guiana,   Pickersgill Saw Mills Ltd., Pomeroon, British 
Guiana, truck or shop ticket in brass for 25 cents (27mm) 
(Lyall 119).   Nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $180 

 Ex R.J. Ford (lot 448) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble 
Collection) (lot 1341), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1373* 
  British Honduras,   Henry Ganz, 1 1/2d in copper (20.5mm) 
1885 (Pr. 76; Lyall 129; Rulau 1).   Usual die crack on the 
reverse, practically mint state with traces of original mint 
red and rare.   

 $900 

 Ex R.J. Ford (lot 535) Collection. These rare tokens saw limited circulation 
owing to the release later in the same year of the much larger offi cial currency 
one cent coin, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble Collection) (lot 
1345), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1374* 
  British Honduras,   John Jex, Belize, 1871 quarter real token 
in brass (Lyall 130).   Pierced at top, good very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Joseph Lepczyk sale 22nd September 1978 (lot 1182), Noble Numismatics 
Sale 61b (W.J. Noble Collection) (lot 1344), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1375* 
  British Honduras,   Corozal, Jones & Young 1 1/2d token in 
copper (21mm) 25th October 1875 (Lyall 131; Rulau 20).   
Pierced at top otherwise very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Dix Noonan Webb Sale 6 February 1998 (lot 345), Noble Numismatics 
Sale 61b (W.J. Noble Collection) (lot 1346), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

   1376 
  Cayman Islands,   Cayman Islander Hotel, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, gilt lead imitations of doubloon and half 
doubloon (39mm, 28mm) (Lyall 137, 138); Pirate Wee, 
1991, pieces of eight in gilt aluminium (39mm).   As issued, 
extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $70 
 Ex Tankersley (lot 207) and Mark E. Freehill Collection. 
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 part

1377* 
  Jamaica,   British Colonies, currency (penny) token 1825 
(Lyall 147; Pridmore 130); Howard, Mark, Kingston, 
(halfpenny) c1797 edge grained left (Lyall 153; Pridmore 
131), another edge grained right; Smith, William, Kingston 
penny (1829)(Lyall 162; Pridmore 132) and halfpenny (Lyall 
163; Pridmore 133).   The last very worn, otherwise very good 
- good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $300 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1378* 
  Jamaica,   Mordecai, I.J. & C0., Morant Bay, 1 1/2d token in 
cupro-nickel (19mm) undated but struck in 1880 and 1882 
by Ralph Heaton & Son Ltd., Birmingham (Pr. 146, Lyall 
156; Rulau 95).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex R.J. Ford (lot 615) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble 
Collection) (lot 1353), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1379* 
  Jamaica,   William Smith (Kingston), 1d currency token 
in copper (29mm) (Pr.132; Lyall 162; Rulau 37) undated 
but issued 1829 and struck by the Soho Mint.   Attractive 
red brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne and rare in this 
condition.   

 $100 

 Ex J.G. Gartner Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble 
Collection) (lot 1348), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1380* 
  Jamaica,   William Smith (Kingston), currency halfpenny, 
undated but issued 1829 (Pr.133; Lyall 163; Rulau 38).   Dark 
brown patina, slightest old verdigris on reverse otherwise 
nearly extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $100 

 Ex J.G. Gartner Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble 
Collection) (lot 1349), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

   1381 
  Jamaica,   Bruce's Club, Kingston, in aluminium (22mm), 1, 2, 
3 and 4 patties (Lyall 168-171), 3d, 6d, 7d, 1/-, and 2/6 meals 
(Lyall 172-5, 177).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $100 

 Ex Tankersley Collection (lot 317) and Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

     

  

   

 1382* 
  Jamaica,   Gray's Inn (Jamaica) Central Factory Ltd, sugar 
factory near Annatto Bay in St. Mary, workers I.D. or pay 
tickets in brass (39mm) undated but circa 1910, Gray's Inn 
Central (Lyall 185) and Gray's Inn (Jamaica) Central Factory 
(Lyall 186) stamped 8, another stamped 86.   Very fi ne and 
rare, especially the fi rst type.  (3)  

 $180 

 Ex D. Carr (lots 299, 321, 323) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b 
(W.J. Noble Collection) (lot 1356), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 
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 1383* 
  Jamaica,   Lunday, Thomas and Co., Kingston, check in brass, 
undated, edge grain left (Lyall 196); another, spelt Lundie 
and dated 1844 (Lyall 197); Jamaica Street Car Company 
Ltd., in cupro-nickel (c1876-97)(Lyall 190; Pridmore 140); 
work tally, Albion Estate (hararus) St. Mary in brass, holed 
as issued (Lyall 219).   Nearly extremely fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $400 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

   1384 
  Jamaica,   work tallies, Atlantic Fruit Company Ltd., in brass 
(20mm)(Lyall 220, 221 (2), 222, 223, 224, 224 vor, 226, 
228, 229, 231, 232, 233, 235, 236, 238, 242, 244, 246, 
247, 248, 249, 250, 252 (2), 255, 256, 257, 259, 261, 262, 
265, 268-72, 273 (2), 275, 277).   A comprehensive series, 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (44)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E. Freehll Collection. 

   1385 
  Jamaica,   Atlantic Fruit Company work tallies in brass (Lyall 
220, 1, 4, 5, 8, 233, 4, 246, 7, 8, 251, 5, 7, 263, 8, 270, 2, 
4, 7), plus further duplicates (15).   Mostly very fi ne.  (34)  

 $100 

 Ex Tankersley (lot 332) and Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

     

   

 part

1386 *
  Jamaica,   work tallies; Ballards Valley Estate, St. Mary, in tin 
(Lyall 283, 284); Brimmer Hall Estate, St Mary, in iron (Lyall 
296), in aluminium (Lyall 297); Burke, Samuel Constantine, 
in brass (18mm)(Lyall 300)(2, one holed); Dingwall Estate, 
St Mary, in iron (Lyall 302); Drax Hall Estate, St.Ann, in 
copper (Lyall 304), in aluminium (Lyall 306); Fletcher and 
Co. Ltd Monetego Bay, in aluminium, white metal and brass 
(Lyall 307-311); Frontier Estate, St. Mary (Lyall 313, 315, 
316); Imperial Direct West India Mail Service Company 
(Lyall 326); Jamaica Banana Producers Association Ltd, 
in aluminium (27mm), 1932, 1937 (Lyall 327, 328).   Fine 
- Extremely fi ne.  (20)  

 $150 

   1387 
  Jamaica,   Boston Fruit Company, work tallies in brass (Lyall 
287 (2), 289, 290, 292, 293 (2)).   All holed at top, very fi ne, 
some rare.  (7)  

 $200 

 Ex Tankersley (lot 337) and Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

   1388 
  Jamaica,   work tallies in brass, A Augustus Brown (19mm), 
holed as issued (Lyall 298) and (23mm)(Lyall 299).   Slight 
oxidation on second, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Tankersley (lot 339) and Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

   1389 
  Jamaica,   work tallies in brass, Drax Hall Estate, St. Ann 
(24mm)(Lyall 303), Harold Vincent Lindo (20mm)(Lyall 
346), Tulloch Estate, St. Catherine, annulets (3) and wedges 
(Lyall 379 (2), 381, 382).   Very fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

 Ex Tankersley (lots 343, 351, 357) and Mark E. Freehill Collection. 
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 part

1390* 
  Jamaica,   work tallies, Jamaica Fruit and Shipping Co. Ltd, 
1919, 1921, 1923, 1928 and 1930 (Lyall 330-6); Kingston 
Wharves Ltd (Lyall 337, 339-45); Lindo, Harold Vincent, 
St. Catherine (Lyall 347); Arnold L. Malabe and Co, (Lyall 
348, 9); Morris Park Estate, in brass (Lyall 350); Quebec 
Estate, St Mary, in tin (Lyall 355-9)(5); Roslyn Estates, St. 
Mary (Lyall 361); Seaverus and Co. in brass (Lyall 364); 
Standard Fruit and Steamship Co. Ltd (Lyall 368, 370, 
four varieties G, HVL, S & Co., GSS); Sunridge Farms Ltd, 
British and Jamaica halfpennies (Lyall 375)(2), Tropical Fruit 
Corporation 1923 (Lyall 377); Tryall Estate, St. Mary (Lyall 
378); Tulloch Estate, St. Catherine, in tin (Lyall 384); United 
Estates, St. Mary (Lyall 387), Trinity Estate, St. Mary (Lyall 
376)(3).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (39)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

   1391 
  Jamaica,   work tallies, Boston Fruit Company (Lyall 
293)(2), Jamaica Banana Producers Association Limited, in 
aluminium (27mm)(Lyall 327); Jamaica Fruit and Shipping 
Co. Ltd, Kingston, in aluminium (27mm), 1930 (Lyall 336); 
Union Fruit Company, in brass, all holed (Lyall 388, 390, 
393, 397 (2), 398 (2), 400 (2), 401, 402, 403, 408 (2), 410 
(2), 412 (2), 417 (2), 419, 421 (2), 425, aluminium, 426, 
430, 433-6).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (35)  

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 5612) and Mark E. Freehill 
Collection. 

     

   

 part

1392* 
  Jamaica,   work tallies, United Fruit Company, (Lyall 388-91, 
395, 397, 398, 400, 401, 403-6, 408, 410, 412 (2), 413, 415, 
416, (6 counterstamped varieties), 417 (2), 418, 419, 425, 
426 (3), 427, 428, 430, 431, 433-4; United Fruit (Jamaica) 
Company (Lyall 435, 436); Woodstock Estates Buff Bay 
(Lyall 446); also Robert Kirkland, cross cancelled (Lyall 
155); UFC and - W.Smith check of Bernard Lodge Estate 
(2).   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (49)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

   1393 
  Jamaica,   work tallies in brass, United Fruit Company, square, 
pierced and countermarked on both sides with alphabet 
letters (18 different)(Lyall 416).   Very fi ne, some rare.  (18)  

 $200 

 Ex Tankersely (lot 362) and Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

   1394 
  Jamaica,   work tallies in copper (1) zinc covered iron 
(7); Wentworth Estate, St. Mary, different shapes (24 to 
30mm)(Lyall 440, 441 (2), 442 (2), 443 (3)).   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

 Ex Tankersley (lot 363) and Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1395* 
  St.   Eustatius, Herman Gosling, half Bt (half bitt) (Lyall 453; 
Rulau 2).   Corroded but patinated otherwise nearly very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Ray Byrne (lot 1008) and R.J. Ford (lot 674) Collections, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble Collection) (lot 1361), Mark E. Freehill 
Collection. 

   1396 
  St Lucia,   Coaling token, Barnard Sons and Co., in brass 
(24mm)(Lyall 461), another with tiny pellet above and below 
a large B (Lyall 462).   Very fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex R.J.Ford (lot 677) for the second, Tankersley (lot 373, 374), and Mark 
E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1397* 
  St Lucia,   coaling token, Minvielle and Chastenet, in brass 
(27mm) D in zig zag border (Lyall 477).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Ray Byrne (lot 1049), R.J.Ford (lot 681), Tankersley (lot 378) and Mark 
E. Freehill collections. 
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 1398* 
  Trinidad,   J.G. D'Ade & Co, farthing in copper (Pr.6; Lyall 
498; Rulau 14) undated but circa 1865.   Some dirt adhering 
and small stain on N of one, otherwise good very fi ne and 
very rare, a classic true token of the British West Indies.   

 $800 

 Ex R.J. Ford (lot 692) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble 
Collection) (lot 1370), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1399* 
  Trinidad,   H.E. Rapseys half stampee (= 1/2d or 1ct) Port of 
Spain token in copper (Pr.5; Lyall 508), undated but circa 
1861.   Red and brown uncirculated and extremely rare thus, 
perhaps the fi nest known apart from the British Museum's 
Freudenthal specimen obtained in 1870.   

 $700 

 Ex Ray Byrne (lot 1183) and R.J. Ford (lot 696) Collections, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble Collection) (lot 1371), Mark E. Freehill 
Collection. 

      

 1400* 
  Trinidad,   H.E. Rapseys half stampee, Port of Spain token in 
copper, countermarked with F.D. (Francois Declos) a barber 
in Port of Spain to revalue half stampee to one stampee 
(Lyall 501).   Nearly very fi ne and extremely rare, only two 
examples known to Lyall.   

 $400 

 Purchased from Format in 1984 (692), Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. 
Noble Collection) (lot 1373), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

   1401 
  Trinidad,   H.E.Rapsey, Port of Spain, half stampee in copper 
(27mm)(Lyall 508), Perira's Discount card tokens (4) in 
imitation of 4, 3, 2 and 1 escudos for 15, 10, 5, and 2 
percent saved; Tucker's Valley Estate, one rod, uniface in 
brass (24mm)(Lyall 515).   Fair - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

 Ex Tankersley (lots 400, 401) and Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

OTHER COUNTRIES

   1402 
  Argentina,   Confederation, two centavos, 1854 (KM.24), coin 
rotation, 180 degree die axis; Buenos Aires, Province, two 
reales, 1840 (KM.8).   Good very fi ne; fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   1403 
  Bahamas,   proof set, 1974 (KM.PS8); Barbados, proof set, 
1973 (2), 1975 (KM.PS1 [2], 3); Philippines, proof set, 1975 
(KM.PS10).   In cases of issue, fi rst and fourth sets with stained 
cardboard outers, FDC.  (5)  

 $200 

   1404 
  Belgium,   Leopold I, fi ve francs, 1849 (KM.3.2), Leopold II, 
1865 (KM.17), 1867, 1868 (3), 1869, 1870 (2), 1871 (4) 
(KM.24).   Good - very fi ne.  (13)  

 $320 

     

  

   

 part

1405* 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, one franc, 1866, 1880, 1887, 1904, 
1909 (3), 1913, 1914, 1923 (2), 1939 (2), 1941, 1945 
(KM.28.1, 38, 29.2, 56.1, .2, 57.1, .2, 72, 73.1, 89, 90, 119, 
120, 127, 128).   Nearly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (15)  

 $450 

      

 1406* 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, two francs, 1867 (KM.30.1).   Toned, 
good very fi ne.   

 $100 
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   1407 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, two francs, 1866 (3), 1867 (4), 18?? 
(KM.30.01), 1910, 1911 (4), 1912 (KM.74); twenty 
francs, 1934 (7) (KM.104.1), 1935 (6) (KM.105), 1949 
(2), 1950 (2), 1953 (KM.1401.1), 1949 (4), 1951 (5), 1953 
(KM.141.1).   Poor - very fi ne.  (42)  

 $200 

   1408 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, fi ve francs, 1873 (5), 1876 (KM.24).   
Very good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

      

 1409* 
  Bolivia ,   Philip IV, four reales 1653E, Potosi Mint (12.20g) 
(KM.18).   Good fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex wreck of the Gilt Dragon and Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Western Australian Museum certifi cate No 13300. 

      

 1410* 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV, eight reales, 1653E Potosi Mint (26.45g) 
(KM.21).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex wreck of the Gilt Dragon and Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Western Australian Museum certifi cate No 13298. 

   1411 
  Brazil,   Pedro II, one thousand reis, 1853, 1863 (KM.465), 
ex wreck of RMS Douro.   Poor.  (2)  

 $40 

 In dealer's packets stating that these Portuguese (sic, Brazil declared 
independence from Portugal in 1822) silver 1000 reis were discovered 
amongst the hoard of gold coins found on the RMS Douro which was 
wrecked in the Bay of Biscay in 1882. 

      

 part

1412* 
  British North Borneo,   half cent, 1886H, one cent 
1890H (KM.1, 2).   Mint red uncirculated; red and brown 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

      

 1413* 
  British Trade dollar,   1897 (KM.T5).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   1414 
  British Virgin Islands,   proof sets, 1973 (2), 1974 (2), 1975 
(KM.PS1, PS2, PS3).   In cases of issue, the 1973 sets toned 
and with spotting, cardboard outers with stains, extremely 
fi ne - FDC.  (5)  

 $150 

     

   

 part

1415* 
  British West Africa,   one tenth of a penny, Edward VII, in 
aluminium, 1907, 1908 (KM.1), in cupro nickel 1908, 1909, 
1910 (KM.3); George V, 1911H (KM.4) 1912H, 1913, 
1913H, 1914, 1914H, 1915H (2), 1916H, 1917H, 1919H, 
1919KN, 1920H, 1920KN, 1922KN, 1923KN, 1925, 
1925H, 1925KN, 1926, 1927, 1928, 1928H, 1928KN, 
1930, 1931, 1932, 1934, 1935, and 1936 (KM.7); Edward 
VIII, 1936, 1936H (ex Format), 1936KN (ex Pridmore, 
with his ticket)(KM.14); George VI, 1938 1938H, 1939 to 
1946, 1946H, 1946KN (KM.26), in bronze 1952 (KM.26a); 
Elizabeth II, 1954, 1956 and 1957 (KM.32). A complete 
series except for the 1947KN.   The 1925 very fi ne, others 
mostly nearly uncirculated to choice uncirculated.  (59)  

 $750 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, the 1919KN and 1936H ex Format 
Birmingham, several others from Spink. 
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 part

1416* 
  British West Africa,   halfpennies, George V, 1911H (KM.5), 
1912H, 1913 (ex R.J.Ford (lot 75), 1913H (ex Birmingham 
Mint Collection and R.J.Ford (lot 76), 1914, 1914H, 1914K, 
1915H, 1916H, 1917H, 1918H, 1919KN (2), 1920H (2), 
1920KN (ex R.J.Ford), 1927 (fi ne), 1929, 1931 (fi ne but 
rare), 1932-1936 (KM.8); Edward VIII, 1936, 1936KN 
(KM.15); George VI, 1937H, 1937KN (2), 1940KN, 
1941H, 1942-44, 1946, 1947H, 1947KN (KM.18), 1949H, 
1949KN, 1951 (KM.27), in bronze, 1952, 1952H, 1952KN 
(2) (KM.27a), a complete set save for the 1922KN, 1927.   
The 1942-44 nearly fi ne, others mostly uncirculated - choice 
uncirculated.  (46)  

 $650 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, several are from the R.J.Ford Collection. 

     

  

  

  

   

 part

1417* 
  British West Africa,   pennies, Edward VII, 1907-10 (KM.2); 
George V, 1911H (KM.6), 1912H (ex Pridmore with ticket), 
1913, 1913H, 1914, 1914H-1919H, 1919KN, 1920H, 
1920KN, 1926-29, 1933-36 (KM.9); Edward VIII, 1936, 
1936H, 1936KN (KM.16), 1936H mule with East Africa 
obverse (KM.17); George VI, 1937H, 1937H, 1937KN, 
1940, 1940H, 1940KN, 1941-5, 1943H, 1945H, 1945KN, 
1946H, 1946KN, 1947H, 1947KN, 1947SA (KM.30a); 
Elizabeth II, 1956H, 1956KN, 1957, 1957H, 1957KN, 
1958KN (KM.33); 1956H mule with George VI (KM.34) 
(ex Format).   Fine - choice uncirculated.  (61)  

 $1,250 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, complete save for the 1922KN and the East 
Africa 1945 mule, a few from R.J.Ford, the 1936 mule ex Noble Numismatics 
Sale 10 (lot 1535). 
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 part

1418* 
  British West Africa,   threepences, George V, 1913, 1913H-
1919H (2) (KM.10); 1920H silver (KM.10a), tin brass 
1920KN, 1921-28, 1933-36, 1936H, 1936KN (2) (KM.10b); 
George VI, copper-milled, 1938-40H and KN, 1941H, 
1943H, 1943KM, 1944KN, 1945H, 1945KN, 1946KN, 
1947H, 1947KN (KM.21); Elizabeth II, 1957H (KM.35), 
complete save the 1916H. Fine - choice uncirculated, one 
1936KN (ex R.J.  Ford is FDC).  (37)  

 $750 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, a few from the R.J.Ford Collection. 

     

  

  

  

  

   

 part

1419* 
  British West Africa,   sixpences, George V, 1913, 1913H, 
1914H, 1916-19H (KM.11), 1920H (KM.11a), tin brass, 
1920KN, 1923H, 1924, 1924H, 1924KN, 1928 (very fi ne), 
1933 (extremely fi ne, ex Format), 1935, 1936, 1936H, 
1936KN (KM.11b); George VI, 1938, 1940, 1942-47 
(KM.22), 1952 (KM.31).   Fine - choice uncirculated.  (28)  

 $750 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, several in 1930s, ex Pridmore and Ford 
Collections. 
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 part

1420* 
  British West Africa,   shillings, George V, 1913, 1913H, 1914, 
1914H-19H, 1919, 1920 (KM.12), tin brass, 1920KN, 
1922, 1923H, 1924, 1924H, 1924KN, 1925, 1926, 1927, 
1928 (bitten fl an), 1936, 1936H, 1936KN, 1936KN proof 
(KM.12a); George VI, 1938-40, 1942-3, 1945, H and KN, 
1946, 1946H (2), 1947, H and KN (KM.23), 1949, H and 
KN, 1951, H and KN, 1952, H and KN (KM.28), trial in 
steel 1952 (KM.T52).   Fine - FDC.  (48)  

 $750 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

      

 1421* 
  British West Africa,   Edward VIII, specimen or trial striking 
of the reverse of the shilling 1936 H (Heaton Birmingham) 
struck from the punch so that the design on this is incuse 
(or intaglio) on a shallow silver shell (V.320).   Extremely fi ne 
and excessively rare.   

 $400 

 Purchased from Spink in 1980, Noble Numismatics Sale 61b (W.J. Noble 
Collection) (lot 1677), Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

     

  

  

  

  

lot 1422 part
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 part

1422* 
  British West Africa,   two shillings, George V, 1913, 1913H, 
1914, 1914-19H, 1919, 1920 (KM.13), tin-brass, 1920KN, 
1922, 1922KN, 1923H, 1924-27, 1936KN (KM.13b); 
George VI, nickel-brass, 1938H, 1938KN, 1939H, 
1939KN, 1942KN, 1946H, 1946KN, 1947H, 1947KN 
(KM.24), 1949H, 1949KN, 1951H, 1952H, 1952KN 
(KM.29), complete save for the 1920H and 1928.   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (35)  

 $1,250 

 Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

   1423 
  British West Indies,   anchor coinage, quarter dollar 1822 
(KM.3).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $50 

      

 1424* 
  Canada,   Queen Victoria, fi ve cents, 1901 (KM.2).   Weakly 
struck on reverse, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $150 

      

 1425* 
  Canada,   Queen Victoria, twenty fi ve cents, 1882H (KM.5).   
Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $200 

   1426 
  Canada,   Queen Victoria - George VI, twenty fi ve cents, 
1872H, 1880H (KM.5), 1906 (KM.11), 1918 (KM.24), 1938 
(KM.35), 1948 (KM.44).   In 2 x 2 holders with collector's 
descriptions, good fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (6)  

 $250 

   1427 
  Canada,   Edward VII - Elizabeth II, silver issues, includes fi ve 
cents, 1902-1918 (6); ten cents, 1906-1967 (22), noted scarce 
1911; twenty fi ve cents, 1903-1967 (11); fi fty cents, 1952-
1966 (3), (Tot ASW 4.2oz).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (42)  

 $120 

   1428 
  Canada,   Edward VII, fi ve cents, 1907.   Good very fi ne.   

 $40 

      

 1429* 
  Canada,   Edward VII, fi ve cents, 1908 (KM.13).   Light grey 
tone, nearly uncirculated.   

 $70 

   1430 
  Canada,   Edward VII - Elizabeth II, fi ve cents, 1910 (KM.13), 
nickel five cents, 1931 (KM.29), silver dollars,  1949 
(Newfoundland) (KM.47), 1951, 1953-54 (KM.46, 54), 
1987 (Davis Strait) (KM.154), 1988 (Ironworks) (KM.161), 
1995 (Explorers and Ship) (KM.25).   In 2 x 2 holders with 
collector's descriptions, good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $200 

   1431 
  Canada,   Edward VII - George VI, ten cents, 1905 (KM.10), 
1932 (KM.23a), 1937-38, 1942, 1949 (KM.34).   In 2 x 
2 holders with collector's descriptions, nearly very fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (6)  

 $150 

      

 1432* 
  Canada,   Edward VII, twenty fi ve cents, 1910 (KM.11a).   
Grey tone, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

   1433 
  Canada,   Edward VII - Elizabeth II, fi fty cents, 1910, 1912, 
1953 (KM.12, 25, 53).   Good fi ne; good fi ne ; uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $180 

   1434 
  Canada,   George V, fi ve cents , 1913 and 1914 (KM.22).   
Good extremely fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $70 
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 1435* 
  Canada,   George V, fi ve cents, 1920 (KM.22a).   Brilliant 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 1436* 
  Canada,   George V, twenty five cents, 1913 (KM.24).   
Uncirculated.   

 $150 

   1437 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, mint set, 1953, cent to dollar 
(KM.PL1).   Dollar marked on obverse, mostly brilliant 
uncirculated.  (6)  

 $150 

 Ex V.B.Short Collection. 

   1438 
  Canada,   fi ve dollars, 1998, 1999 (KM.187); Great Britain, 
crowns, 1891 (S.3921), 1897 (S.3937), 1935 (S.4048).   Fine  
- uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   1439 
  Canada,   an album containing, Newfoundland, one cent, 
1865; mixed date cents (56); fi ve cents (53); ten cents (52); 
twenty fi ve cents (44); fi fty cents (40), dollars, containing 
silver (48), dollars, without silver (12); two dollars (2); 
mixed base metal medals (14). Most dates are post 1965.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (approx 240)  

 $200 

      

 1440* 
  Central American Republic,   eight reales, 1846, Z over S in 
cresca (KM.4).   Nearly fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

     

   

 1441* 
  Ceylon,   plantation tokens, Pilo Fernando Colombo, coffee 
picker's chits, copper four and a half pence, another, upright 
rectangle two and a quarter pence (Pr.33, 34).   Extremely fi ne 
with traces of mint red.  (2)  

 $150 

    

  

 part

1442 
  China,   Chou Dynasty, uniface plain round die with central 
hole c950BC, another different characters or images.   Fair.  
(2)  

 $200 

    

  

 1443* 
  China,   Chou Dynasty (476-221BC), medium copper pointed 
knife money (length 15.1cm), Warring State period, obv. 
Chinese character 'kung', rev. plain (cf. Schojth 64, plate 10; 
Cook 5590).   Scattered patination, very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex E.Wodak Collection and Spink Noble Sale 35A (lot 1865). 
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   1444 
  China,   replica primitive  money, knife, spade,key and bell, 
three B.C. cash. Byzantine large follis of Justinian, NIK mint; 
Nero billion tetradrachm; Palestine prutah of Pontius Pilate; 
Rome; Severus Alexander denarius; Constantius follis and 
Constantine AE3. Also australian decimal dollars 1996C, 
2000C, 2016 lumar monkey. Hendo souvenir sets 1966 (2), 
Bradman fi ve dollars 1966.   Fair - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $150 

   1445 
  China,   Tang Dynasty, Wu Te (A.D.618-626), copper cash 
(Sch.313) (2); Chien Feng (A.D.650-683), copper cash 
(Sch.350).   Nearly very fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

      

 part

1446* 
  China,   Tang Dynasty, Chien Yuan (A.D.756-762), copper 
cash coins (Sch.352, 357-58, 364). In 2 x 2 holders with 
collector's descriptions.   Very fi ne or better, rare.  (4)  

 $100 

   1447 
  China,   Tang Dynasty, copper cash coins, Kao Chang Jit 
Yee (A.D.800) (no Sch.#); Kai Ping, (A.D.907-911) (no 
Sch.#); Tien Cheng, (A.D.926-930) (no Sch.#); Tien Fu 
(A.D.936-943) (no Sch#) (3). In 2 x 2 holders with collector's 
descriptions.   Good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

      

 part

1448* 
  China,   Tang Dynasty, copper cash coins, Wu Tsung (A.D.841-
846) (Sch.367, 391); Shun Tien (A.D.761) (Sch.409); Ta Li 
(A.D.766-780) (No Sch#). In 2 x 2 holders with collector's 
descriptions.   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   1449 
  China,   The Five Dynasties, copper cash coins, Tung Cheng 
(A.D.916-917) (cf Sch.429);  Han Yuan (A.D.936-948) (cf 
Sch.412); Kai Yuan Li Yu (A.D.962-976) (cf Sch.446). In 2 x 
2 holders with collector's descriptions.   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   1450 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, copper cash coins, Tai Ping, 
(A.D.976-984) (cf Sch.461) (3); Tung Ho, (A.D.983-1012), 
(no Sch.#); Hsien Ping, (A.D.998-1022) (cf Sch.469); Hsi 
Ning (A.D.1068-78) (cf Sch.533, 538, 542a). In 2 x 2 holders 
with collector's descriptions.   Fine - very fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 

      

 part

1451* 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, copper cash coins, Yuan 
Feng, (A.D.1078-1085), (cf Sch.551), (Sch.556) (2) (cf 
Sch.556) (double sided), (Sch.560) (3). In 2 x 2 holders with 
Collector's descriptions.   Fine - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

      

 part

1452* 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, iron and copper cash coins, 
Shao Sheng, (A.D.1094-98) (Sch.597); Yuan Fu, (A.D.1098-
1101) (cf Sch.605); Sheng Sung, (A.D.1101-26) (cf Sch.618); 
Chung Ning, (1102-07) (Sch. 619-622, cf 622, Sch.623, cf 
623). In 2 x 2 holders with collector's descriptions.   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (9)  

 $200 

   1453 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, copper and iron cash 
coins, Kai Dan (no Sch#); Ta Kuan, (A.D. 1107-1111) (cf 
Sch.630); Cheng Ho, (A.D.1111-1118) (Sch.645); Hsuan Ho 
(A.D.1119-1126) (no Sch#, cf Sch.658, 659); Ching Kang, 
(A.D.1126-27) (no Sch.#). In 2 x 2 holders with collector's 
descriptions.   Fine - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 
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 part

1454 *
  China,   cast cash coinage, from Chin Dynasty 221-209BC 
to Py Yi 1909-11, single cash (132), multiple cash (9), 
all carefully described in an album with provenances and 
attributed with Schojth numbers.   Fair - very fi ne.  (141)  

 $300 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, original cost in 1980-90s for the owner approx 
$1,850. 

   1455 
  China,   a collection of copper cash coins from various 
dynasties and rulers, date ranges from A.D.157-1673. 
Housed on old postcards with collector's descriptions (c late 
1900s).   Good - very fi ne.  (79)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   1456 
  China,   Ching Dynasty (1644-1911), copper cash coins on 
three purpose made collector cards (27 coins); proof one 
yuan, twelve coin set, in perspex holder; proof fi ve yuan, 
ten coin set, in perspex holder; Macau, set of currency coins 
(2); carded fi ve yuan, 2002; carded commemorative coins 
(2); mixed low denomination coins (13, coins); Asian Games 
coin and stamp pack; Postmaster, sterling silver medalets, 
with stamps (2).   Fine - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $200 

      

 1457* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), charm, legend 
reads "May the wrath of the god of thunder destroy the 
devils and send down purity!, May bogies be killed and 
thus free us from evil infl uences and keep us eternally safe! 
Receive this command from T'ai shang lao chun (Lao Tzu) 
and let it be executed as fast as lu Ling (a famous runner 
in Mu Tang's time 10th century B.C.)", with a round hole, 
rev. fl oral arrangement, diameter 60mm, (58.75g), mule (cf.
Zhong quo hua qian No. 1499 for reverse, cf.Sch.92).   Fine 
and rare.   

 $80 

   1458 
  China,   an accumulation of mainly cash coins plus a few 
replica coins, all in a metal Dragon box, timber lined.   Fair 
- extremely fi ne.  (approx 100)  

 $100 

   1459 
  China,   early Chinese cash in 2x2 holders described (47), 
milled coin, 19th to 20th centuries in 2x2 envelopes and 
holders described, includes Empire Hu Pe dragon dollar, 
Sey Yul Sen and Yuan Shih Kai dollars, others provided (as 
copies), many priced in UK pounds.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  
(71)  

 $150 

   1460 
  China,   silver boat shaped sycee (replica ?). Very fine.   
(1. 83kg)  

 $1,100 

   1461 
  China,   Sycee (235g), round with twelve crescent border, two 
identical rectangular stamps, seven tael weight.   Fine.   

 $100 



183

    

  

 1462* 
  China,   Qing dynasty, Fukien Province, cast bronze fi fty 
cash, c1831 (KM.10-14)(58mm, 110.06g).   With fi ve chop 
marks, very fi ne.   

 $100 

    

  

lot 1463

 1463* 
  China,   Shensi Province, Ching Dynasty, Emperor Hsien 
Feng, (1851-1661), one hundred cash, Mint Shan (KM.
C#23-8.1).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 1464* 
  China,   Empire, Tientsin Mint, twenty cash (1905)(KM.Y11), 
(contemporary (?) copy).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

    

  

 1465* 
  China,   fi ve hundred cash, presentation coin, c1910 (64mm).   
Very fi ne.   

 $200 
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 1466* 
  China,   Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar, Yr 3 (1914) 
(KM.329).   Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   1467 
  China,   Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollars or yuan, year 3 
(1914) (KM.329, 329.6); Sun Yat Sen, Memento silver dollar 
(1927) (KM.318) (3), Junk silver dollar (1933) (KM.345).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

      

 1468* 
  China,   Republic, General issue, silver dollar, not dated, but 
issued, 1924 (KM.683). Obv. President Tuan Chi-jui facing 
in civilian clothes rev. open wreath with characters for Peace.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

      

 1469* 
  China,   Szechuan-Shensi, Soviet Controlled Province, 
countermarked silver dollar (1934) (KM.650K).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

   1470 
  China,   Hunan Province, Tael Coinage, suspected replicas in 
various denominations.   Very fi ne.  (10)  

 $150 

      

 1471* 
  China,   Republic, silver medal (31mm), Nye Sze-Chung, Yr 
9 (1920) (CCC-713), An Ching Mint.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

    

  

 1472* 
  China,   People's Republic of China 1.10.1949, in 999 fi ne 
silver medal (42mm; 31.13g), Chairman Mao Tse-Tung.   
Toned, proof-like, nearly FDC.   

 $100 

   1473 
  China,   Republic, Yuan Shi-kai medallic pattern dollar, Yr 
3 (1914), in bronze, also People's Republic, Marshall Luo 
Ronghuan commemorative medal, undated (c1955), in silver 
plate, from the set of ten medals issued to commemorate the 
ten famous Chinese Marshalls; Egypt, twenty qirsh, AH1293 
Yr 29 (1903) (KM.296); New Zealand, threepence, 1933; 
Seychelles, one rupee, 1939 (KM.4).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  
(5)  

 $100 

 The second cased by PCCB (Professional Collecting Supplies), reverse printed 
AU5580190325. 

   1474 
  China,   People's Republic, three yuan, 1992 (KM.402, 403).   
FDC.  (2)  

 $100 

   1475 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, coloured one ounce 
silver dollars, 2006, Fire Engines of the World, set of fi ve.   
In cases with certifi cates, FDC.  (5)  

 $150 
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 1476* 
  Danish West Indies,   Christian IX, twenty cents, 1878 
(KM.71).   Nearly uncirculated and scarce.   

 $320 

   1477 
  Egypt,   Abdul Aziz, (A.H. 1277-1293, A.D. 1861-1876), 
forty para, all year 10 (8), (KM.248.1, 248.2); twenty para, 
year 3, 4(2), 6(2), 9(2), 10, (KM.244); ten para year 5, 6, 9, 
10 (KM.241).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (20)  

 $100 

   1478 
  El Salvador,   Republic, colon coinage, ten centavos, 1925, 
1952 (KM.130, a); twenty five centavos, 1944, 1953 
(KM.136, 137); fi fty centavos, 1953 (KM.138).   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $40 

   1479 
  Fiji,   George V, sixpence and shilling, 1935; fl orin, 1934.   
Good very fi ne; extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

   1480 
  Fiji,   George VI, sixpence, 1942S; shillings, 1937, 1941 and 
1942S; fl orins, 1945.   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

      

 1481* 
  France,   Carolingian, Louis the Pious, (814-840 A.D.), 
silver denier. Swiss Frontier region (known as a 'German 
Sachsenpfennig'), posthumous issue struck in the name 
of Louis the Pius, late 10th Century A.D. obv. cross pate 
quartered, with pellets, rev. temple, a cross within, (Roberts 
1236, Gariel 44.40).   Crinkled, fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex George Mihailuk Collection, acquired on 9.12.1999. 

      

 1482* 
  France,   Carolingian, Louis the Pious, (814-840), silver denier 
(1.34g), third issue, obverse cross in circle, pellets in angles, 
reverse temple (M&G 472; Roberts 1201).   Edge chipped, 
toned, very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2147) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1483* 
  France,   Carolingian, Charles the Bald (as Charles II, King of 
West Francia), silver denier, Melle, before A.D 845. obv. + 
CARLVS REX FR, cross pattee in centre, rev. + METVLLO, 
Karolus monogram, (Roberts 982. MEC 924-933; Prou 692-
698; M.G. 1063.   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex George Mihailuk Collection, acquired from Downies ACA Sale 275 
(lot 48). 

      

 1484* 
  France,   Carolingian, Charles the Bald, (840-875), silver denier 
(1.56g), Toulouse, Languedoc (Roberts 1286; B.61, M&G 
1097 (variety)), obv. cross in circle, rev. KRLS monogram.   
Blurred strike, otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex KJC and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1485* 
  France,   Carolingian, Charles the Bald, (840-875), silver 
denier (1.76g), Bourges, obv. cross in circle, rev. KRLS 
monogram (Roberts 1272).   Attractively toned, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex KJC and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1486* 
  France,   Carolingian, Charles the Bald, (840-875), silver 
denier (1.72g), Toulouse, obv. cross in circle, rev. KRLS 
monogram (Roberts 1286; M&G 1097; B.66).   Toned very 
fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex KJC and G.Mihailuk Collection. 
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 1487* 
  France,   Carolingian, Charles the Bald, (840-875), silver 
denier (1.68g) Le Mans, Maine (after 864) (Roberts 1414), 
obv. cross in circle, rev. KRLS monogram.   Toned, good 
very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Australian Numismatic Company (I.S.Wright), PBS 91 (20.9.94) (lot 
6177) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1488* 
  France,   Carolingian, Charles the Bald, (840-875), silver 
obol, Melle, Poitou, reverse KRLS monogram (Roberts 
1345)(0.69g).   Toned, good fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Status Sale 228 (lot 8035) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1489* 
  France,   Carolingian, Odo (Eudes), (887-898), silver denier 
(1.42g), Toulouse, obv. cross in circle, rev. ODDO in circle 
(Roberts 1641; NM.40).   Edge chipped, toned good very 
fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex A.Bynne (15.6.01) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1490* 
  France,   Carolingian, Lothaire, (954-986), silver denier 
(1.26g), Bourges, obv. cross in circle, rev. temple (Roberts 
1823; M&G 1672; Prov.755).   Toned good fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex ANC PBS90 (3.8.94)(lot 934) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1491* 
  France,   Hugh Capet, (987-996), silver denier (1.29g), 
Beauvais, obv. cross in circle pellets in two angles, rev. KRLS 
monogram (Roberts 2251).   Striking weaknesses, otherwise 
good fi ne.   

 $70 

 Ex ANC PBS 95 (23.2.95)(lot 6687) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1492* 
  France,   Anonymous issues, Counts of Poitou, 10th-12th 
centuries, silver denier (1.05g), Melle (Roberts 3862).   Nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Status Sale 221 (28.10.04)(lot 7009) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1493* 
  France,   Philip I, (1060-1108), silver denier (1.33g), Etampes 
(Orleanais), obv. small cross in circle, rev. portal (Roberts 
2373; Ciani 62).   Light tone, nearly very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Status Sale 221 (28.10.04)(lot 7008) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1494* 
  France,   Philip I, (1060-1108), silver denier (1.20g), Chateau 
Landon, obv. cross in circle, smaller crosses in two angles, 
rev. Raoul monogram (Roberts 2302; Diys.34; Ciani 51).   
Good fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex KJC and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1495* 
  France,   Louis VI (the fat), (1108-1137), silver denier (1.18g), 
Pontoise (Isle de France), obv. small cross in circle annulet in 
one quarter, rev. alpha omega (Roberts 2227; Ciani 191a).   
Brockage effect of the cross on the reverse, otherwise fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex ANC PS 110 (19.12.96)(lot 5503) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 



187

     

   

 1496* 
  France,   Philip II, Augustus (1180-1223), silver denier (0.76g), 
Tours (Roberts 2401); Louis IX, the Saint, (1226-1270), 
silver denier, Tours (1.06g), obv. small cross in circle, rev. 
abbey (Roberts 2411).   Fine.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex ANC PBS 90 (lot 6436) and 87 (lot 6091) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

     

   

 part

1497* 
  France,   Louis IX, the Saint (1226-1270), silver deniers (0.98g 
and 1.03g), Tournois (Roberts 2411), Gros Tournois (3.21g) 
(Roberts 2451).   Fine.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex ANC PBS 87 (lots 6091, 2, 3) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1498* 
  France,   Charles II, Count of Provence and King of Sicily, 
(1285-1309), double coronat (Roberts 5027, obv. cross, rev. 
crowned bust left (1.18g).   Very good.   

 $50 

 Ex A.Byrne and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

     

  

  

  

  

   

 part

1499* 
  France,   Philip IV, the Fair (1285-1314), tournois obol 
(0.50g), Bourgeois simple (0.98g and 1.02g) (Roberts 2434, 
2642 (2)), double tournois (0.95g) (Roberts 2495), gros 
tournois (Roberts 2461a (2), 2464) (3.73g, 4.02g, 4.08g).   
Very good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $450 

 Ex B.Sparks 17.10.97 for second, others ANC PBS 86, 87, 110, A.Byrne 
and Status Sale 228 (lot 8039) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1500* 
  France,   Philip V, (1316-1322), gros tournois (2.78g)(Roberts 
2471; Ciani 244).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Status Sale 228 (3.11.95 (lot 3039) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 
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 part

1501* 
  France,   Charles IV, (1322-1328), double parisis (1.02g) 
(Roberts 2663); Philip VI, the Valois, (1328-1350), double 
parisis (0.91g) (Roberts 2603); John II, the Good (1350-
1364), gros tournois (2.92g) (Roberts 2521); Charles V, the 
Wise (1364-1380), blank auk, Paris (2.23g)(Roberts 3351); 
Charles VI, the Mad, (1380-1422), Blanc Guenar, Paris 
(3.23g); another of Gernieu (3.16g)(Roberts 2981, 2981B); 
another of La Rochelle (3.12g)(Roberts 2981E), Royal 
Niquet of Troye (1.82g).   Fair - nearly very fi ne.  (8)  

 $300 

 The first ex Edlins (20.11.04), rest from ANC PBS 1994-98 and ex 
G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1502* 
  France,   John the Fearless, Duke of Burgundy, (1404-1419), 
Briquet, Dijon (3.07g)(Roberts 7821; P'A 5732; B.1224).   
Toned, very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex KJC (King St.) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

     

  

  

   

 1503* 
  France,   Anglo-Gallic Kings, Henry V, (1413-1422) Billon 
Florette, Rouen (2.75g)(Roberts 2892; Ciani 590), leopard 
briquet, Rouen (1.66g)(Roberts 3702; Ciani 593); Henry VI, 
(1422-1453), Blanc aux ecu, Rouen (2.99g)(Roberts 2963; 
Ciani 602), Billion denier of Troyes (1.28g)(Roberts 3705; 
Ciani 609).   Toned, fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

 Ex ANC PBS 1994/8 and G.Mihailuk Collection. 
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 part

1504* 
  France,   Charles VII, the Well Served, (1422-1461), blanc 
aux lis accotes (2.97g)(Roberts 2903); Philip, the Good 
Duke of Burgundy, (1419-1467), copper mite of Flanders 
(Roberts 7911); double gros of Flanders (Roberts 8336); 
Louis IX, (1461-1483), Blanc au soleil, Toulouse (Roberts 
2932); Charles the Bald, Duke of Burgundy, (1467-1477), 
gros, Flanders (Roberts 7972)(2), double patard of Brabant 
(Roberts 7884); Maria Duchess of Burgundy, double briquet, 
Flanders (Roberts 8382).   Very good - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $450 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, fi rst ex ANC PBS87 (lot 6108), third, Sale 153 
(lot 3631), fourth from Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 215), fi fth and sixth 
from J.Watson 2002, 1997, seventh from Status Sale 228 (lot 7941), and 
last ANC Sale 153 (lot 5173). 

     

   

 part

1505* 
  France,   Charles VIII, (1485-1498), hardi de Bretagne 
(Brittany)(Roberts 3775, Ciani 827), liard au dauphin of 
Saint Lo (Roberts 3685; Ciani 828), Karolus dozain, Paris 
(Roberts 3362; Ciani 814), another of Nantes (Roberts 3364; 
Ciani 823; Italie Cavallo of Aquila (Roberts 3051, Ciani 
871), Chieti (Roberts 3061, Ciani 885); Louis XII, (1498-
1515), grand blanc, Chalons (Roberts 3104; Ciani 928), 
Billon hardi Brodeauc (Roberts 3776); Soldino of Milan 
(Roberts 3084); Anthony, Duke of Lorraine, (1508-1544), 
double blanc or sol, Nancy (Roberts 9437)(2).   Very good 
- nearly very fi ne.  (11)  

 $450 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, mostly from ANC 1994/8, and Downies 
1997/2004. 

      

 1506* 
  France,   Anthony Duke of Lorraine (1508-1544), teston of 
Nancy, 1544 (Roberts 9552).   Good renaissance portrait, 
very fi ne and desirable.   

 $600 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, from Downies Sale 274 (15.3.01)(lot 560). 

      

 part

1507* 
  France,   Francis I, (1515-1547), teston of Lyon (Roberts 
3464, Ciani 1110), Douzain croysette, Paris (Roberts 3145; 
Ciani 1170).   Very fi ne; fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, fi rst from ANC PBS 87 (lot 6099), second from 
Martin Daniel 3.10.97. 

      

 1508* 
  France,   Henry II, (1547-1559), teston of Toulouse, 1556 
(Roberts 3502; Ciani 1271).   Attractive grey tone, nearly 
extremely fi ne, rare thus.   

 $800 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, from KJC King St. 

      

 1509* 
  France,   Henry II, (1547-1559), teston of Bordeaux, 1559 
(Roberts 3503; Ciani 1269).   Toned, irregular fl an, otherwise 
good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, from KJC King St. 
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 1510* 
  France,   Henry II, (1547-1559), teston of Bordeaux, 1559 
(Roberts 3503; Ciani 1269).   Good fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2153) and G.Mihailuk Collection. 

      

 1511* 
  France,   Henry II, (1547-1559), teston of Rouen, 1557 
(Roberts 3513; Ciani 1268).   Toned good very fi ne.   

 $450 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, from KJC King St. 

     

   

 part

1512* 
  France,   Henry II, (1547-1559), Douzaine aux crois saints, 
Limoges 1550, another of Rouen, 1551, another of Paris, 
1552 (Roberts 3183; Ciani 1305).   Very good - good fi ne.  
(3)  

 $100 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, fi rst from postal bid sale 28 (30.5.97) (lot 1907), 
second from Status 221 (lot 7014), third from ANC PBS 91 (lot 6197). 

     

  

   

 1513* 
  France,   Charles IX, (1560-1574), testons of Toulouse, 1562 
(Roman numerals)(Roberts 3551; Ciani 1356), another 1562 
(Arabic)(Roberts 3552; Ciani 1359), teston of Bayonne, 1564 
(Roberts 3552; Ciani 1359).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $450 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, fi rst from ANC PBS 87 (lot 6101), second ex 
Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2154), third from KJC King St. 

     

   

 part

1514* 
  France,   Charles IX, (1560-1574), teston of Rennes, 1564 
(Roman numerals), (Ciani 1366), teston of Anges, 1567 
(Ciani, 1358); douzain aux crois santo of Aix en Provence 
(Roberts 3202; Ciani 1386); sol parisis of Poitiers, 1566 
(Roberts 3205, Ciani 1379).   Very good - good fi ne.  (4)  

 $500 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, fi rst Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2154), 
second I.S.Wright in 1990s, third Downies 262 (lot 1049), fourth A.Byrne 
2004/5. 
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 1515* 
  France,   Henry III, (1574-1589), teston of Rouen, 1575 
(Roberts 3565, silver franc la Rochelle, 1578 (Roberts 3611, 
Ciani 1427), franc of Saint-Lo, 1584 (Roberts 3604; Ciani 
1427); half franc, Paris 1587 (Ciani 1431); quarter franc, 
Paris 1577 (Roberts 7571; Ciani 1436), another Paris 1587 
(Roberts 3571; Ciani 1437).   Very good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $600 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, fi rst from Coin Trends Sale 31.5.05 (lot 674), 
second from ANC PBS 103 (lot 5290), third from J.Watson 22.2.97, fourth 
from KJC King St, fi fth and sixth from Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lots 
2158, 2157). 

     

  

  

   

 1516* 
  France,   Henry III, (1574-1589), quarter ecu, Nantes, 1580; 
Limoges, 1585, Saint-Lo, 1588 (Roberts 3252, Ciani 1438); 
eighth ecu of Rennes, 1587 (Roberts 3251; Ciani 1440).   
Toned, fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collections, fi rst from Status 228 (lot 8045), second J.Watson, 
22.2.91, third Coin Trends 9.12.99 (lot 1520), last from J.Watson 9.3.97. 

      

 part

1517* 
  France,   Henry III, (1574-1589), billon douzain, Paris 
1577, another 1589 (Roberts 3211), douzain au dauphine, 
Grenoble 1587 (Roberts 3213, Ciani 1453), billon douzain, 
Dijon 1588 (Roberts 3211, Ciani 1450); double tournois, 
Paris 1582, another 1590 (Roberts 3631, 6; Ciani 1466, 5) 
also three earlier duplicates (Roberts 3351 (2), 2663).   Fair 
- nearly very fi ne.  (9)  

 $250 

 Ex G.Mihailuk Collection, fi rst ex Downies, second and fourth from Coin 
Trends 1997; third ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2152 part). 
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   1518 
  France,   silver issues, includes fi fty centimes, 1901-1916 (3); 
one franc, 1915, 1916; two francs, 1869A, 1916; ten francs, 
1929-1938 (14); also colonial issues for French Indo China, 
twenty centimes, 1937 (KM.Y.17.2) (3, EF-Unc); and New 
Hebrides, one hundred francs, 1966 (KM.Y.3), (Tot ASW 
5.45oz).   Good - uncirculated.  (26)  

 $150 

   1519 
  German East Africa,   one rupie, 1913J (KM.10); Germany, 
Prussia (1, damaged), Empire (3), Weimer Republic (3), 
Third Reich (3), Federal Republic (11, seven of these 
commemoratives), Democratic Republic, ten mark, 1978 
Justus v. Liebig (KM.69); also a 1984 medallic reproduction 
in silver of an Hannover thaler of 1590.   Poor - uncirculated.  
(24)  

 $170 

      

 1520* 
  Germany,   Regensburg, Heinrich IV, (995-1002), silver denar 
(1.34g), obverse small cross, legend Henricus DVX starts 
anticlockwise at the base; reverse temple with WICI in centre, 
legend (Hahn 25e1) Regina civitns.   Good fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 part

1521* 
  Germany,   Bavaria, Otto, (1886-1913), silver two mark, 
1904D, (KM.511.1), three mark, 1912D, (KM.515).   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   1522 
  Germany,   Bavaria, Ludwig as Prince Regent, (1886-1912), 
silver two mark 1911D, three mark, 1911D, 90th Birthday, 
(KM.516, 517).   Nearly uncirculated, lightly toned.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 1523* 
  Germany,   Bavaria, Ludwig as Prince Regent, (1886-1912), 
proof silver fi ve mark 1911D, 90th Birthday, (KM.518).   
FDC, scarce.   

 $300 

   1524 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm II, fi ve mark, 1903A (KM.523); 
Wurttemberg, Wilhelm II, fi ve mark, 1913F (KM.632).   Good 
fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

   1525 
  Germany,   silver issues, includes Empire, half mark, 1906G 
(KM.17.5), one mark, 1903A-1915F (KM.14.1 [6], 14.2 
[4], 14.4 [1]) (11), Third Reich, fi ve reichsmark, 1939A 
(KM.94.1); West Germany, Olympics ten mark, Series 1, 
1972G, J, Series 2, 1972F, Series 3, 1972D (KM.130.3, 4, 
131.2, 132.1) (4); also Prussia, two mark, 1900A (KM.120), 
(Tot ASW 3.8oz).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (18)  

 $150 

   1526 
  Germany,   silver, bronze and white metal minors, 1874-1953, 
includes issues from the Empire (7), Weimar Republic (3), 
Third Reich (2), Federal Republic (4), and Democratic 
Republic (1), also German States, Prussia, silver three mark, 
1914A (KM.538).   The last nearly uncirculated, the rest very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $100 

      

 1527* 
  Germany,   silver fi fty pfennig, 1898A (KM.15).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   1528 
  Germany,   one pfennig, 1911A (33), fi ve pfennig, 1907A (3), 
1908, 1910 (4), 1911 (10), ten pfennig, 1911A (36), (KM.10, 
11, 12).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (86)  

 $100 

   1529 
  Germany,   Empire to Weimar Republic, minors, fi ve pfennig 
1888A (KM.3), ten pfennig 1873B (KM.4), twenty pfennig 
1888J (KM.9.1); twenty five pfennig 1909D, 1910A 
(KM.18); four pfennig 1932E (KM.75, fi ve pfennig 1936A 
(KM.39), ten pfennig 1924A (KM.33), fi fty pfennig 1930G, 
1930J (KM.49), ten pfennig 1945F (KM.101), in collector's 
2x2 holders.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $250 

      

 part

1530* 
  Germany,   Weimar Republic, silver three mark, 1929E 
(KM.68), 1000th Anniversary of Meissen; three mark, 
1929D, President Hindenburg (KM.63).   Uncirculated; toned 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $180 
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   1531 
  Greece,   thirty drachma, (1963) Centennial Five Greek Kings 
(9), 1964 Constantine & Anne-Marie Wedding (2), Berne 
issue (KM.86 [9], 87 [2]).   Several of the fi rst type with 
verdigris to be cleaned off, otherwise very fi ne, one of each 
type uncirculated.  (11)  

 $120 

      

 1532* 
  Guatemala,   Ferdinand VII, silver eight reales, 1808NG M 
(KM.64).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

   1533 
  India,   ancient, mogul and British silver issues, each in 2x2 
holders, described on two pages, Maurya Empire, King 
Ashoka, 272-232BC, silver punchmarked issues (2); Indo-
Sasanian (AD300-400), silver drachm, horse rider; drachm 
(AD1000-1100), Dehli Sultanate (3); tanka, Gujrat Sultanate; 
Mogul 1687, 1770; Madras (2), Kutch Kori (3), rupee 
Gudion; Indor (1792), Bombay rupees (3), Bengal rupees 
(3), Baroda rupee, Hyderabad (3), Newar (6), British rupee 
1862 (2), 1940-5; coppers (4 including Bombay and Bengal).   
Fine - good extremely fi ne.  (46)  

 $1,000 

   1534 
  India,   a selection, includes, Kushan, Vima Kadphises, AE 
tetradrachm (M.3008 ff, Gobl.762); Hunic, Toramana II, AE 
stater (M.155); Gurjaras of Sind, anonymous king (c.570-
700 A.D), silver drachm (M.213) Moghul, Humayuna, AE 
tanka (1530-1556) (M.3014); Hyderabad, silver rupees (KM.
Y# 6, Y# 17); Indore, silver rupee (KM#.25); Mewar, one 
sixteenth rupee (KM. Y# 18); Republic, silver ten rupees, 
1970 (KM.# 186).   In 2 x 2 holders with collectors notes, 
good - very fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 

   1535 
  India,   an assortment of silver mogul rupees (7) and smaller 
fractions including, Murshidabad, quarter rupee; Queen 
Victoria, quarter rupee, 1887; Mewar, quarter rupee, 1928, 
some bronze minors included.   Poor - very fi ne.  (36)  

 $150 

   1536 
  India,   mogul emperor, Aurangzen Alamgir (A.H.1068-1118, 
1658-1707AD), silver rupees mints of Ajmier 1114/47, 
Akbarabad 1137, Barkonpur 1116/48, Bijapur 1108/50, 
Golkonda 1104/27, Lahore 1115/48, Junagadh 1103/34, 
Khanbayat 1113/45, Multan 1103/35, Jahangirnagar 
1096/29, Sholapur 1118/51.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  
(11)  

 $200 

      

 part

1537* 
  India,   Princely States, Awadh, in name of Shah Alam II, (AH 
1173-1221, AD 1759-1806), Banares Mint, silver rupees, 
mm. star, AH(1174) (1760) Year 2; AH1175 year 2 (1760-1) 
(3, one illustrated); year 3, year 4 (1176-7) all (KM.36.2); 
another year 4 mm. three lead plant, (KM.36.2).   Mostly very 
fi ne, some with tickets.  (7)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 part

1538* 
  India,   Princely States, Awadh, Ghazi-ud-Din Haidar, (AH 
1234-1243, 1819-1827), Lucknow Mint, rupees, AH 1238 
(1822-3) year 4, 1240 year 6 (2), 1243 year 8 (illustrated) 
(KM.166.2); 1234 year 26 (KM.146); together with Awadh 
fractions (5) as 1/8 and 1/16 rupees.   Very good - very fi ne.  
(10)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 part

1539* 
  India,   Princely States, Awadh, Amjad Ali Shah, (AH 1258-
1263, 1842-1847), Muhammadabad Benares Mint, silver 
rupees, AH 1258/1, 1259/1 (2), 1259/2, 1261/3 (2), 1261/4 
(illustrated), (KM.336).   Some with uneven patination, 
otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   1540 
  India,   assorted native states, copper paisa issues, mainly 
Jaora, Muhammad Ismail, (1865-1895), rev. wheel left of 
fl ag, also other states.   Poor - fi ne.  (88)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 
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 part

1541* 
  India,   Bombay Presidency, EIC, copper half anna 1834 
(Pridmore 216, 217); EIC, British India, copper half anna 
1835 (2), quarter anna 1835 (5), 1857, 1858 (2); half pice 
1853, 1/12 anna 1835, 1848; Portuguese India, Goa, half 
tanga, Miguel (1828-1834), (KM.251, Mitchener 1430), 15 
reis Maria (1828-1853), (Mitchener 1440).   Fine - extremely 
fi ne.  (17)  

 $150 

     

  

  

  

   

 part

1542* 
  India,   Madras Presidency, EIC, copper issues, cash 1796-7 
(Pridmore 105); twenty cash 1803 (Pridmore 190)(2), 1808 
(Pridmore 197)(2); ten cash 1808 (Pridmore 206), (5, one 
ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85, lot 2016); fi ve cash 1803 
(Pridmore 208)(4), one cash 1803 (Pridmore 212)(3); four 
pie 1825 (Pridmore 276, 9)(2); two pie 1825 (Pridmore 280) 
one pie 1825 (Pridmore 284); half dub or1/96 rupee 1794, 
1797 (2) (Pridmore 319, 323).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (25)  

 $200 

 With collector's tickets. 
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 part

1543* 
  India,   Madras Presidency, EIC, milled silver issues, rupees 
1812-17 (Alamigir 1172), edge centre grained left (11.66g) 
(Pridmore 258; edge straight grained, 1823-5, Calcutta 
(Pridmore 263); 1830-35 (Pridmore 268); edge straight 
grained half rupees, similar (Pridmore 253, 259 (5.82g), 204 
(5.81g)); eighth rupees (Pridmore 261 (2), 266); sixteenth 
rupee (Pridmore 267).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (9)  

 $250 
 With collector's tickets. 

     

  

   

 part

1544* 
  India,   Madras Presidency, EIC, milled silver fi ve fanams 
1808, (Pridmore 178); two fanams 1807, (Pridmore 162), 
1808, (2, Pridmore 184, 186); fanam 1808 (Pridmore 188), 
also hammered issue (1764-1807), (Pridmore 19), (KM.339, 
349, 350, 351).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

      

 1545* 
  India,   Madras Presidency, EIC, milled silver quarter pagoda 
(1808) second issue (Pridmore 173; KM.302).   Nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 355). 

     

   

 1546* 
  India,   Madras Presidency, EIC, milled silver quarter pagodas 
(1808) second issue (Pridmore 177; KM.352).   Very fi ne; 
nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 

 The fi rst ex Downies Sale 299 (lot 711), second ex Status International Sale 
246 (lot 6601) with tickets. 

      

 1547* 
  India,   Madras Presidency, EIC, milled silver half pagoda 
(1808),(KM.353; Pridmore 169).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 1428). 
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 1548* 
  East India Company,   Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad type, 
Calcutta Mint, silver quarter, half (2), and rupee (1793) 
(Year 19) (Pridmore 159, 158 (2), 157).   Very fi ne - good 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

     

  

   

 part

1549* 
  India,   Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad type rupee, Shah 
Alam Yr 19 (1793), edge grained right  (KM.99; Pridmore 
157); Rajah of Benares rupee, Yr 17 (KM.41; Pridmore 272); 
copper half anna (Pridmore 213)(2), copper pie (Pridmore 
215)(2).   Fine - good extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $250 

 With collector's tickets, fi rst ex Roxbury Sale 71 (lot 438). 

      

 1550* 
  East India Company,   Bengal Presidency, Calcutta Mint, 
Sikka pice, appears to be in white metal or pewter (8.37g) 
(cf Pridmore 204), possibly plated.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $60 

   1551 
  India,   British administration, William IV, silver rupee, 
1835, F incuse (KM.450.3) (Fine); Queen Victoria, silver 
rupee, 1840 (KM.458 var) (Fine); Edward VII, silver rupees, 
1906, 1907 (KM.508) (Fine; toned, very fi ne); George V, 
silver rupee, 1917 (KM.524); George VI, half rupee, 1944 
(KM.552) (Uncirculated).   Fine - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $100 

   1552 
  India,   silver rupees, 1888B (KM.492), 1911B (KM.523).   
Very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $60 

   1553 
  Iran,   assorted silver and base metal issues of the 20th century, 
includes silver 2000 dinars (2 kran) AH 1305 (KM.905), 
1312 (KM.911), 1315 (KM.974), another cast copy, silver 
1000 dinars (6) various dates (2 holed), other fractions in 
silver (9), later issues in cupro-nickel to 10 rials (KM.1177, 
1178, 1179) and fractions.   Several holed, mostly fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (37)  

 $100 

      

 1554* 
  Italy,   Milan, Gian Galeazzo Maria Sforza (Duke of Milan) 
Ludovico Maria Sforza VI (1481-1494), silver testone, 
(9.22 g), head of St. Ambrose as the mintmark, obv. 
IOGZ M SF VICECOMES DVX MIL SX, armoured bust 
to right of G. Galeazzo Maria, rev. head of St. Ambrose 
mintmark, quadripartite quartered eagle and snake Visconti 
arms, surmounted by two crests crowned, one of ornate 
crested dragon devouring a child to right, on left a winged 
dragon with old man's head encircling claws in a diamond 
ring, globule between the crests, around LV PATRVO 
GVBNANTE, (CNI 32, Crippa 4, Morosini 9, MIR 222, 
Biaggi 1570).   Very fi ne/nearly very fi ne, with roughness at 
top of reverse, very rare.   

 $800 

 Ex Tom May Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2735).

See illustration of this coin in the paper 'A Renaissance Moment' published 
in the Australasian Coin and Banknote, April 2008, p45. An extremely fi ne 
example in the NAC Auction 81 (lot 337), 30th November 2014, realised 
15,000+ Euros. 
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 1555* 
  Italy,   Victor Emmanuel II, silver fi fty centesimi, 1863M BN 
(KM.4a.1).   Hairline on neck, toned, good very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $250 

    

  

 1556* 
  Japan,   Kaga Province, Hanafuri, c1611, silver oban 
(62x31mm; 29.9g) (equivalent of 4 monne 3 bu), uniface 
with two rectangular countermarks with tresor of maze 
around (Takekawa, H., Les Monnaies Japonaises d'Or et 
d'Argent, p.147.2).   Nearly extremely fi ne with old dark 
tone and very rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 3168). 

      

 1557* 
  Japan,   Ryukyu Islands, copper half shu, undated (1863) 
(KM. C# 115).   Good fi ne.   

 $100 

 With ticket from Ginza Coin Co. 

      

 1558* 
  Japan,   Mutsuhito, silver trade dollar, Meiji year 9 (1876) 
(KM.Y.14).   Extremely fi ne, heat marks on reverse, possibly 
once mounted.   

 $800 

   1559 
  Japan,   silver fi fty sen, date range, 1906-1917 (KM.Y#31, 
37.1, 37.2).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $200 

      

 1560* 
  Japan,   one yen, Meiji year 36 (1903) (KM.Y.A253).   Brilliant 
some minor patination on obverse, uncirculated.   

 $280 

 In a slab by NGC as MS62. 

   1561 
  Japan,   silver fi fty sen, year 12 (1937) (KM.Y.50).   Ex mint 
roll, choice uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 
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 part

1562* 
  Malaysia,   Penang, cent or pice 1786 (KM.3); Singapore, 
keping 1831 (Mitchener 3291-4); Sumatra, EIC four kepings 
1804 (KM.266; Mitchener 3285)(3); Straits Settlements, 
EIC, half cents 1845 (KM.2; Mitchener 3279).   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $250 
 With collector's tickets. 

     

   

 part

1563* 
  Malta,   Emmanuel de Rohan, silver tari 1777 (KM.307.2 ), 
silver four tari (KM.302); silver fi fteen tari 1781 (KM.325) 
and 1796 (KM.316).   Last two have been mounted, fi ne or 
better.  (4)  

 $100 

   1564 
  Mexico,   Philip IV (1621-1661), cob two reales c1650 
(6.402g), Mexico City Mint, assayer P (KM.33).   Very 
good.   

 $80 
 Ex 'Vergulde Draek' or Gilt Dragon wreck.

Western Australian Museum Certifi cate no.11490. 

      

 1565* 
  Mexico,   Philip IV, four reales, NVD c1653 P Mexico City 
Mint (13.81g) (KM.38).   Good fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex wreck of the Gilt Dragon and Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Western Australian Museum Certifi cate no.13299. 

      

 1566* 
  Mexico,   Philip IV, four reales, NVD. c1653 Mexico City 
Mint (12.88g) (KM.38).   Nearly fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex wreck of the Gilt Dragon and Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Western Australian Museum, Certifi cate no.13301. 

   1567 
  Mexico,   Philip IV (1621-1661), cob four reales c1650 
(12.367g), Mexico City Mint, assayer P (KM.38).   Date, mm 
and assayer not visible, only good.   

 $60 

 Ex 'Vergulde Draek' or Gilt Dragon wreck, Noble Numismatics Sale 50 
(lot 963).

Western Australian Museum Certifi cate no.11473. 
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 1568* 
  Mexico,   Philip IV, (1621-1665), cob eight reales, no date 
off fl an, (25.36 g), issue of period [c.1634-1665], (KM.45).   
Very good.   

 $70 

      

 1569* 
  Mexico,   Philip IV (1621-1661), cob eight reales, 1653 
(26.624g) Mexico City Mint, assayer P (KM.45).   Clear date 
and mm, good fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex 'Vergulde Draek' or Gilt Dragon, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 1005) 
and Sale 50 (lot 948).

Western Australian Museum Certifi cate no.11558. 

      

 1570* 
  Mexico,   Philip IV, cob eight reales, 1654/3 P Mexico City 
Mint (25.34g) (KM.45).   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex wreck of the Gilt Dragon and Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Western Australian Museum Certifi cate no.13297. 

     

  

  

   

 part

1571* 
  Mozambique,   centavos, ten, 1936, 1942 (2), 1960, twenty, 
1936, 1941, 1949, 1961, 1974, fi fty, 1936, 1945, 1950 (2), 
1957 (2), 1973; escudos, one, 1936 (2, one ex Coincraft 
£100), 1945 (2), 1950, 1962; two and a half, 1950, 1973, 
fi ve, 1935, 1949, 1960 (2), 1973, ten, 1936, 1938, 1960, 
1966, 1970, twenty, 1960, 1966, 1971 (KM.63-89).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (38)  

 $400 

      

 1572* 
  Nepal,   Kingdom of Kathmandu, Chakravartendra Malla 
(NS789, 1669), silver mohar, (5.48 g), NS789 (1669), 
(KM.173).   Slightly crinkled , extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 



200

    

  

 1573* 
  Netherlands,   Gelderland, silver rijksdaalder, 1620 
(27.954g)(D.4828; KM.16.1).   Waterworn, nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex wreck of the 'Batavia', sunk June 4, 1629, off Western Australia, and 
Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 943).

Western Australian Museum Certifi cate no.11989. 

      

 1574* 
  Netherlands Low Countries,   West Friesland Province, 
leeuwendaalder (lion daalder), 1604, rosette mintmark 
(KM.12, D.4868, Del.835).   Weak in places, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $180 

      

 1575* 
  Netherlands Low Countries,   Zwolle Province, leeuwendaalder 
(lion daalder), 1648, fl eur mintmark (KM.46, D.4885, 
Del.866b).   Lightly toned, nearly very fi ne.   

 $160 

      

 1576* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Brabant (duche de), Philip IIII, 
(1621-1665), silver half ducaton, 1652?, Antwerp, (15.90 
g), obverse, traces of PHIL IIII D G HISP ET INDIAR REX. 
16 52, mm. hand?, bust of Philip IV to right, reverse, around 
traces of ARCHID. AVST. DV x .BVRG. BRAB. Zc, crowned 
arms with lion support, below jewel of the Golden Fleece, 
(KM.49).   Lightly toned, nearly fi ne.   

 $100 

    

  

 1577* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Brabant, Philip IIII, ducaton, 
1637, Antwerp (KM.72.1). Edge fi led, set in suround clasp 
mount, good portait.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 
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part

1578* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Brabant, Philip IIII, ducaton, 
1649, Antwerp (KM.72.1), also worn corroded six stuivers 
of Kampen, Mathius.   Set in surround mount, otherwise 
fi ne; fair.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 1579* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain Brabant, Philip IIII, ducaton, 1636, 
Brussels (KM.72.2).   Fine.   

 $100 

     

1580* 
  Netherlands,   Holland, silver ducaton, 1673 (KM.51)(32.00g).   
Some reverse corrosion at date, otherwise fi ne.   

 $100 

   1581 
  Netherlands,   silver minors, includes ten cents, 1893-1944 (6), 
twenty fi ve cents, 1928-1941 (7), half gulden, 1907-1930 (7), 
gulden, 1938 (KM.46, scarce), 1957; also Colonial issues for 
Netherlands Antilles, one tenth gulden, 1959, quarter gulden, 
1944D (KM.3, 4) (2); Netherlands Antilles/Curacao, quarter 
gulden, 1947, gulden, 1944D (KM.44, 45) (2); Netherlands 
East Indies, one tenth gulden, 1904-1945 (29), quarter 
gulden, 1917-1945 (15) (KM.Y.7 [3], Y.14 [3], 14a [23], 
Y.15 [4], y.15a [11]) (44), (Tot ASW 4.3oz).   Good - nearly 
uncirculated.  (70)  

 $120 

      

 1582* 
  Netherland East Indies,   Java, United East India Company, 
quarter stuiver, 1644 (KM.30, Sch.18).   Dark tone, fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 1583* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Java, United East India Company, 
half stuiver, 1644 (KM.31, Sch.19).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 



202

      

 1584* 
  Poland,   Sigismund III, (1587-1632), silver ort (18 groszy or 
quarter thaler), 1623 (KM.37).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

    

  

 1585* 
  Russia,   Peter II, silver rouble, 1727 (28.11g)(KM.182.1).   
Very fi ne.   

 $800 

      

 1586* 
  Russia,   Anna, one rouble, 1738, St. Petersburg Mint, (28.84 
g), (KM.204, D.1675, Sev.1284, Diakov 16).   Toned, good 
fi ne/nearly very fi ne.   

 $260 

   1587 
  Russia,   half kopecks, 1815, 1819, 1840; denga, 1852, 
kopecks, 1799, 1819, 1840, 1924, 1968 two kopecks, 
1810, 1814-15, 1826, 183(?), 1838 (2), 1880 (2), 1903; 
three kopecks, 1916; fi ve kopecks, 1793, 1806, 1832, 1962; 
ten kopecks, 1781; one rouble, 1842, 1983, 1992.   Good 
- fi ne.  (28)  

 $100 

   1588 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, silver twenty kopecks, 1879 HO (KM.
Y# 22a.1); fi fteen kopecks, 1914 BC (KM.Y# 21a.2); twenty 
kopecks, 1914 BC (KM.Y# 22a.1).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

 All three slabbed by NGC as MS 66. 

      

 1589* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, twenty fi ve kopeks, 1894AR (KM.Y.44).   
Good very fi ne with some original bloom.   

 $80 

      

 1590* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, rouble, 1913BC 300th Anniversary of 
Romanov Dynasty (KM.Y.70).   Extremely fi ne with mint 
bloom.   

 $200 

   1591 
  San Marino,   souvenir set of seven minted coins 1972/1991 
in frame, also pennies (3) of the House of Windsor in 
frame, plus banknote literature, Banknote Yearbook, 7th 
edition; Queen Elizabeth II Banknotes, Malaysia 2006.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (4)  

 $30 

   1592 
  Sarawak,   C. Brooke Rajah - C.V. Brooke Rajah, fi fty cents, 
1900H, 1927H (KM.11, 19).   Good very fi ne; very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $50 

   1593 
  Sierra Leone,   Sierra Leone Company, penny, 1791 (KM.2.1).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 1594* 
  Sierra Leone,   Sierra Leone Company, silver ten cents, 1796 
(KM.3).   Lightly toned, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $750 
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   1595 
  Singapore,   All Things Precious Set, proof-like cupro nickel 
two dollars and a gold-plated medallion, 2007 Year of the 
Boar, in case of issue.   Uncirculated.  (set of 2)  

 $30 

     

   

 part

1596* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, pennies, 1892, 1893, 1894 
and 1898, two of each plus extra 1898 penny.   The 1893 rare, 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $300 

 Ex J.L.Miller Collection. 

     

  

   

 part

1597* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, pennies, 1892, 1893, 1894 
and 1898 (KM.2).   Considerable mint red on the last, second 
surface marks, otherwise extremely fi ne and rare, overall 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $500 

 Ex J.L.Miller Collection, two from I.S.Wright. 

      

 1598* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, penny, 1893 (KM.2).   Good 
fi ne  very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

   1599 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, threepence, 1895, sixpence, 
1896, two and a half shillings, 1892, 1895 (KM.3, 4, 7 [2]) 
(4); Union, George VI, threepence, 1950, sixpences, 1952 (2), 
two shillings, 1942 (KM.35.1, 36.2 [2], 29) (4); Elizabeth II, 
threepence, 1958 sixpence, 1960, shilling, 1958 (KM.47, 48, 
49) (3); Republic, ten cents, 1961, 1964 (2), twenty cents, 
1963 (KM.60 [3], 61) (4).   Very good - uncirculated.  (15)  

 $80 

     

  

   

 1600* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, sixpence, 1896; shilling, 
1893, two and a half shillings, 1893 (KM.4, 5, 7).   The fi rst 
nearly uncirculated, others very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

      

 1601* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, fi ve shillings, 1892, single 
shaft (KM.8.1).   Slight contact marks, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 
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 1602* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, fi ve shillings, 1892 single 
shaft (KM.8.1).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex J.L.Miller Collection. 

      

 1603* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, fi ve shillings, 1892, single 
shaft (KM.8.1).   Toned very fi ne.   

 $300 

   1604 
  South Africa,   George V, farthings, 1924, 1931-32, 1935; 
halfpennies, 1923-25, 1928, 1934-1936; pennies, 1923-24, 
1926, 1928.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (15)  

 $150 

      

 1605* 
  South Africa,   George V, threepence, 1924 (KM.15.1).   Light 
tone, uncirculated.   

 $100 

 In a slab by NGC as MS62. 

   1606 
  South Africa,   George V - Elizabeth II, threepences, 1929, 
1932, 1936, 1937, 1949, 1952, 1959 (KM. 15.2, 15.3, 26, 
35.1, 35.2, 47).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $80 

   1607 
  South Africa,   George V, shilling, 1924 (KM.17.1).   Choice 
uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $650 

 In a slab by NCG as MS63. 

      

 1608* 
  South Africa,   George V, fl orin, 1929 (KM.18).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $50 

      

 1609 *
  South Africa,   George V, two and a half shillings, 1928 
(KM.19.2).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $50 

   1610 
  South Africa,   George VI, nine coin proof set, 1947, fi ve 
shillings - farthing (KM.PS.20).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $250 

   1611 
  South Africa,   Elizabeth II, proof nine coin set, fi ve shillings 
- farthing , 1957 (PS.39).   Without original case, in 2 x 2 
holders, FDC.  (9 coins)  

 $100 

   1612 
  South Africa,   one rand, 1966 proof sets, 1968, 1976-77 
(KM.PS.73, 97, 100), mint set, 1977. Also, Canada, silver 
fi ve dollars, 1976; Israel, silver ten lirot, 1973, twenty fi fth 
annivesary commemorative; USA, silver peace dollar, 1922, 
Eisenhower dollars, 1976 (11).   Proof sets in cases of issue, 
fi ne - FDC.  (18)  

 $100 

   1613 
  South Africa,   Orange Free State, Jagersfontein, three gallons 
of water (Hern 294a)(2); G.B. penny, 1900 counterstamped 
'MAFEKING'.   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 
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 1614* 
  Spain,   Philip IIII (1621-1665), cob eight reales, 1635, Segovia 
Mint, with double tier aqueduct, assayer R, (KM.111, Cal 
575). Very fi ne, slightly bent as usual from the minting roller 
technique, planchet fl aw 1.  5mm hole through obverse to 
reverse, otherwise nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $450 

   1615 
  Spain,   Amadeo I, silver fi ve pesetas, 1871 (71) (KM.666); 
Alfonso XII, silver five pesetas, 1876 (76), (KM.671); 
Alfonso XIII, silver fi ve pesetas 1897 (97), (KM.707).   Fine 
- nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

 Ex I.S.Wright stock for all three. 

   1616 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, quarter cents, 1884, 
1898 (KM.7a, 14).   Extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

      

 part

1617 *
  Sweden,   Christian XI, copper half ore, 1667 (KM.231) 90 
degree die axis; copper ore 1719 (KM.364.1) struck over a 
1718 issue (KM.357/61).   Fine; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $60 

      

 1618* 
  Sweden,   Oscar I, silver riksdaler 1851 AG (KM.667).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

   

 1619* 
  Switzerland,   Appenzell, billon half batzen, 1816, obverse, 
rampant bear, reverse, denomination (KM.5); Geneva, 
billon one sol, 1817H, obverse, arms, reverse, denomination 
(KM.116).   Both about as struck with underlying mint 
bloom, the second weakly struck in centre and toned, nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 1620* 
  Switzerland,   Bern, one batzen 1826, obverse, arms with bear, 
reverse, cross and legend (KM.194.1).   As struck, brilliant 
with full mint bloom, uncirculated with proof-like fi elds.   

 $100 

      

 1621* 
  Switzerland,   twenty rappen, 1881B.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Ex Sinnathuray Collection.

In a slab by NGC as MS 66 (slab with diagonal crack on obverse side). 

   1622 
  Switzerland,   silver coins, half francs, 1920-1952 (10) noted 
extremely fi ne 1941B and 1952B (2); one francs, 1914-1945 
(15); two francs, 1913-1945 (5); fi ve francs, 1935-1969 (6), 
note good extremely fi ne 1969B (2) (tot ASW 6.40oz).   Fine 
- good extremely fi ne.  (36)  

 $150 
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 1623* 
  Switzerland,   Republic, silver fi ve francs 1925B (KM.38).   
Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated, scarce.   

 $150 

   1624 
  Tonga,   ten sentini, 1975 (26); twenty sentini, 1975 (50, in 2 
x 25 mint rolls, one broken).   Uncirculated.  (76)  

 $40 

      

 1625* 
  Tuvalu,   Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof gold quarter ounce 
or twenty fi ve dollars, 2015, Back to the Future.   In case of 
issue with certifi cate, 0441, FDC.   

 $450 

 Ex Nigel Staughton Collection. 

   1626 
  USA,   cents, Indian head, 1885, 1887, 1889, 1896, Lincoln, 
1912S, 1918, 1920S (2), 1950D (some mint red), 1956D 
(most mint red); nickels, Liberty, 1907, 1909, Buffalo, 
1914S, 1917, 1928; Coronet head three cents, 1866.   Very 
good - extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $70 

      

 1627* 
  USA,   Liberty head nickel, 1886.   Very good and very 
scarce.   

 $150 

      

 1628* 
  USA,   Liberty seated dime, type 4 resumed, 1882.   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

   1629 
  USA,   silver quarter dollars, standing Liberty (2), Washington 
(18); silver dimes, seated Liberty, 1891, Barber (4), Mercury 
(16), Roosevelt (9) (ASW approx 5.70oz).   Poor - extremely 
fi ne.  (50)  

 $130 

      

 1630* 
  USA,   capped bust half dollar, 1838, half dol. below eagle 
on reverse.   Has been brushed, grey tone, nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $200 

   1631 
  USA,   silver half dollars, various dates, Barber (1), walking 
Liberty (9), Franklin (3), Kennedy, 1964 (10), 1965-1969 (9) 
(ASW approx 9.65oz).   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (32)  

 $220 

   1632 
  USA,   Franklin half dollar, 1948.   Toning, uncirculated.   

 $40 
 Ex Kagins as MS63. 

   1633 
  USA,   Morgan silver dollars, 1878S, 1880, 1887O, 1889O, 
1890O, 1891, 1896, 1921, 1921S (2); Peace dollars, 1922D, 
1922S (2); Eisenhower dollars, 1976, 1971D, 1977D, 
1978D; Ellis Island one dollar, 1906 dated fake reproduction 
of 1986 issue.   Good - good very fi ne.  (19)  

 $300 

      

 part1

634* 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1880O, 1880S, 1881O, 1881S, 
1883O, 1884O.   Nearly extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  
(6)  

 $300 

   1635 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1880O, 1884, 1885, 1889, 1890, 
1898; Peace dollars, 1923, 1925.   Very good - good very 
fi ne.  (8)  

 $200 

   1636 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1880S, 1881S.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 
 In slabs by NGS as MS 64. 
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 part

1637* 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, Carson City Mint 1882, 1883 and 
1884.   In US Government packs of issue with certifi cates 
(1972) bagmarked, uncirculated.  (3)  

 $500 

   1638 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1883O, 1884O.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 
 In slabs by NGC as MS 64. 

   1639 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1884S, 1885O, 1886, 1886O, 1887, 
1889, 1890, 1891O, 1894O, 1899O, 1899S.   Very good 
- nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $400 

   1640 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1885, 1899O.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   1641 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1885O, 1886.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 
 In slabs by NGC as MS 64. 

   1642 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1887, 1898O.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 
 In slabs by NGC as MS 64. 

     

   

 part

1643* 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1900, 1901O, 1903, 1904O, 1921, 
1921D, 1921S, Peace dollar, 1921.   Fine - good extremely 
fi ne.  (8)  

 $350 

     

   

 part

1644* 
  USA,   Peace dollars, 1922, 1924S, 1926S, 1926D, 1927D, 
1927S, 1928S and 1934D.   The fi rst and fourth uncirculated, 
others good very fi ne - good extremely fi ne, some scarce.  
(8)  

 $340 

      

 1645* 
  USA,   Peace dollar, 1927.   Satin-like mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $60 

     

 1646* 
  USA,   Washington and Lafayette Commemorative silver 
dollar, 1900.   A little rubbed as usual, otherwise good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $800 
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 1647* 
  USA,   Washington and Lafayette commemorative silver 
dollar, 1900.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $620 

 Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from American Heritage Minting, 10.07.89. 

      

 1648* 
  USA,   Washington and Lafayette commemorative silver dollar, 
1900.   Tone spots, lightly rubbed, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 1649* 
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kamehameha, one cent, 1847.   Dark 
toning, corrosion spot removed on the obverse,otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 1650* 
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua, half dollar, 1883.   Toned, 
good very fi ne.   

 $150 

   1651 
  USA,   America America one ounce .999 silver, The 
International Silver Trade Unit, undated, obverse with 
Liberty Bell and eagle swooping.   Uncirculated.  (14)  

 $350 

 


